significant impact on our balance sheet, income statement as well as the classification of cash flows
relating to lease contracts.

The purpose of this document is to provide an overview of the effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the
opening balance as of January 1, 2018 as well as on the quarterly and full-year results of 2018. Further,
the effect on the quarterly primary statements and segment results is also provided.

We refer to the section "Notes to the financial information" for a detailed description of the new IFRS
16-based accounting policies applied by Ahold Delhaize as of December 31, 2018.

In addition, due to the implementation of IFRS 16, Ahold Delhaize decided to update some of its
definitions of alternative performances measures. We refer to the section "Notes to the financial
information" where we disclosed the updated definitions for those alternative performance measures
that are impacted by the implementation of IFRS 16 or mentioned in this booklet.

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 3/44

Effect of the adoption of IFRS 16
Group performance

€ million, except per share data
2018

as reported
2018

restated

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption % change

Net sales 62,791 62,791 — — %

Cost of sales (45,839) (45,838) 1 — %

Gross profit 16,952 16,953 1 — %

Operating expenses (14,557) (14,330) 227 1.6 %

Operating income 2,395 2,623 228 9.5 %

Net financial expense (246) (487) (241) (97.8)%

Income before income taxes 2,149 2,136 (13) (0.6)%

Income taxes (372) (373) (1) (0.3)%

Share in income of joint ventures 32 34 2 7.6 %

Income from continuing operations 1,809 1,797 (12) (0.7)%

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (16) (17) (1) (4.0)%

Net income attributable to common shareholders 1,793 1,780 (13) (0.7)%

Operating income 2,395 2,623 228 9.5 %

Adjusted for:

   Impairments 58 53 (5) (9.6)%

   (Gains) losses on leases and the sale of assets (7) (23) (16) (217.1)%

   Restructuring and related charges and other items 108 108 — 0.7 %

Underlying operating income1 2,554 2,761 207 8.1 %

Underlying operating income margin1 4.1% 4.4% 0.3% pt

Underlying EBITDA margin1 6.9% 8.5% 1.6% pt

Basic income per share from continuing operations 1.54 1.53 (0.01) (0.7)%

Underlying income per share from continuing operations1 1.60 1.57 (0.03) (1.5)%

1. Underlying operating income, underlying EBITDA and underlying income per share from continuing operations are
alternative performance measures that are used throughout the report. For a description of alternative performance
measures, refer to section Use of alternative performance measures at the end of this report.

The nature of expenses related to leases will change as IFRS 16 replaces the operating lease expense
with a depreciation charge for right-of-use assets (both recorded as operating expenses) and interest
expense on lease liabilities recorded in net finance expense. In summary, the main changes in the
income statement are a decrease of operating expenses of €227 million and an increase in net financial
expense of €241 million.

Underlying EBITDA margin (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization) increased by
1.6 percentage points to 8.5% for the 2018 financial year.

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 4/44

Below is an overview of underlying operating income and underlying operating income margin for full
year 2018 by segment:

Underlying operating income Underlying operating margin

€ million
2018

as reported
2018

restated % change
2018

as reported
2018

restated % change

The United States 1,563 1,699 8.7% 4.2% 4.5% 0.3% pt
The Netherlands 715 748 4.6% 5.0% 5.3% 0.3% pt
Belgium 141 142 1.0% 2.8% 2.8% —
Central and Southeastern Europe 237 274 15.5% 3.9% 4.6% 0.7% pt
Global Support Office (102) (102) 0.2% —% —% —
Ahold Delhaize Group 2,554 2,761 8.1% 4.1% 4.4% 0.3% pt

The underlying operating margin effect per segment depends on the composition of the underlying
lease portfolio and can be explained largely as follows:

• The United States:
This segment consists of former Ahold USA and Delhaize America brands. The start date for all
the leases of the former Delhaize America brands was the merger date of July 24, 2016, and at
that date, the discount rate was relatively low. As a consequence, the interest portion of the
Delhaize America leases is relatively small and consequently these leases have a relatively
high depreciation charge. As such, the IFRS 16 impact on underlying operating margin is

[…]

lease, thus the majority of the subleases are classified as finance subleases, resulting in the
derecognition of the right-of-use asset and the recognition of a lease receivable in return, on
which only interest income is earned, and no depreciation charges exist anymore. Rental
income on these subleases was previously recorded in operating income but is now recorded
as interest income and capital repayment.

• Central and Southeastern Europe (CSE):
The relatively large impact at CSE is a result of the higher discount rates, especially in Greece,
versus the other segments. This results in a relatively high interest portion on the leases under
IFRS 16 and lower depreciation charges.

While the income from continuing operations per share only decreased by €0.01 to €1.53, the
underlying income from continuing operations per share decreased by €0.03 to €1.57, driven mainly by
recognized gains on leases which are excluded from underlying income from continuing operations,
similar to gains and losses on the sale of assets.

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 5/44

Financial Position
Balance sheet as of December 30, 2018

€ million

December 30,
2018

as reported

December 30,
2018

restated

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption % Change

Property, plant and equipment 11,147 10,046 (1,101) (9.9)%

Investment property 629 963 334 53.2 %

Right-of-use asset — 7,027 7,027 NM

Intangible assets 12,013 11,813 (200) (1.7)%

Other non-current assets 700 1,063 363 51.9 %

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term deposits and similar
instruments, and current portion investment in debt instruments 3,507 3,507 — — %

Inventories 3,196 3,196 — — %

Other current assets 2,139 2,215 76 3.5 %

Total assets 33,331 39,830 6,499 19.5 %

Equity attributable to common shareholders 14,816 14,205 (611) (4.1)%

Loans 3,683 3,683 — — %

Other non-current financial liabilities 2,055 8,946 6,891 335.3 %

Deferred tax liabilities 864 682 (182) (21.1)%

Other non-current liabilities 1,892 1,371 (521) (27.6)%

Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt 1,095 2,077 982 89.7 %

Other current liabilities 8,926 8,866 (60) (0.7)%

Total equity and liabilities 33,331 39,830 6,499 19.5 %

Property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases under the former lease accounting
standard were included in the Property, plant and equipment line on the balance sheet but, with the
introduction of the new right-of-use asset line, these assets have been reclassified, resulting in a
decrease of €1,101 million.

Right-of-use assets recognized under IFRS 16 are reported on two balance sheet lines, the right-of-use
asset line (€7,027 million), and if it meets the definition of investment property, it is included in
Investment Property (€334 million).

Under IFRS 16, all favorable lease rights previously recorded as intangible assets, are now included in

[…]

liabilities (net of reversal of step rent accruals and reclassification of unfavorable lease rights, among
others) recognized as at January 1, 2018.  As the right-of-use assets are depreciated on straight-line
basis compared to the reduction in the lease liabilities on an annuity basis, (being the so-called front-
loading effect), a net debit was recorded in equity on transition.

The increase in the Other non-current financial liabilities (€6,891 million) and Short-term borrowings
and current portion of long-term debt (€982 million) lines represents the newly recognized lease
liabilities. Total lease liabilities at the end of 2018 were €9,432 million, including also finance leases
under the former lease accounting standard.

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 6/44

The decrease of €521 million in Other non-current liabilities is mainly attributable to the reclassification
of unfavorable lease right to the right-of-use assets of €172 million, and reversal of step rent accruals
€287 million and onerous contract provisions €57 million as most of these are now also included in the
lease liabilities.

Cash flows

€ million
2018

as reported
2018

restated

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption % change

Operating cash flows from continuing operations 4,328 5,360 1,032 23.8 %

Purchase of non-current assets (cash capital expenditure) (1,780) (1,780) — — %

Divestment of assets / disposal groups held for sale 27 27 — — %

Dividends from joint ventures 17 17 — — %

Interest received 74 74 — — %

Repayment of lease receivable — 86 86 NM

Interest paid (324) (227) 97 30.0 %

Repayment of lease liabilities — (1,392) (1,392) NM

Free cash flow 2,342 2,165 (177) (7.6)%

Proceeds from long-term debt 798 798 — — %

Repayments of loans (783) (783) — — %

Repayments of finance lease liabilities (reclassified) (177) — 177 NM

Changes in short-term loans (733) (733) — — %

Dividends paid on common shares (757) (757) — — %

Share buyback (2,003) (2,003) — — %

Acquisition / divestments of businesses, net of cash (33) (33) — — %
Other cash flows from derivatives (29) (29) — — %

Other 30 30 — — %
Change in cash, cash equivalents and short-term deposits
and similar instruments, and the current portion of
investment in debt instruments (before impact of exchange
rates) (1,345) (1,345) — — %

Changes in short-term deposits and similar instruments, the
current portion of investments in debt instruments and changes
in restricted cash (242) (242) — — %

[…]

Net sales 14,218 3,408 3,536 3,469 3,805

Operating income 731 172 195 183 181

Underlying operating income 748 176 195 184 193

Underlying operating margin 5.3% 5.2% 5.5% 5.3% 5.0%

Belgium

€ million

IFRS 16 restated amounts
FY

2018
Q1

2018
Q2

2018
Q3

2018
Q4

2018

Net sales 5,095 1,245 1,286 1,226 1,338

Operating income 130 26 35 35 34

Underlying operating income 142 29 35 39 39

Underlying operating margin 2.8% 2.3% 2.7% 3.2% 3.0%

Central and Southeastern Europe

€ million

IFRS 16 restated amounts
FY

2018
Q1

2018
Q2

2018
Q3

2018
Q4

2018

Net sales 6,018 1,441 1,498 1,473 1,606

Operating income 262 53 64 61 84

Underlying operating income 274 54 63 64 93

Underlying operating margin 4.6% 3.7% 4.2% 4.3% 5.8%

Global Support Office

€ million

IFRS 16 restated amounts
FY

2018
Q1

2018
Q2

2018
Q3

2018
Q4

2018

Operating loss (133) (22) (38) (23) (50)

Underlying operating loss (102) (16) (25) (19) (42)

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 10/44

Group financial information - Full year 2018

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 11/44

Consolidated income statement - Full year 2018

€ million, except per share data
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

2018
restated

Net sales 62,791 — 62,791

Cost of sales (45,839) 1 (45,838)

Gross profit 16,952 1 16,953

Selling expenses (12,236) 206 (12,030)

General and administrative expenses (2,321) 21 (2,300)

Total operating expenses (14,557) 227 (14,330)

Operating income 2,395 228 2,623

Interest income 70 15 85

Interest expense (310) 99 (211)

Net interest expense on defined benefit pension plans (19) — (19)

Interest accretion to lease liability — (355) (355)

Other financial income (expense) 13 — 13

Net financial expenses (246) (241) (487)

Income before income taxes 2,149 (13) 2,136

Income taxes (372) (1) (373)

Share in income of joint ventures 32 2 34

Income from continuing operations 1,809 (12) 1,797

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (16) (1) (17)

Net income attributable to common shareholders 1,793 (13) 1,780

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic 1.52 (0.01) 1.51

Diluted 1.50 (0.01) 1.49

Income from continuing operations per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic 1.54 (0.01) 1.53

Diluted 1.52 (0.01) 1.51

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in millions)

Basic 1,176 1,176

Diluted 1,203 1,203

Average U.S. dollar exchange rate (euro per U.S. dollar) 0.8476 0.8476

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income - Full year 2018

€ million
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

2018
restated

Net income 1,793 (13) 1,780

Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans

Remeasurements before taxes - income (loss) 66 — 66

Income taxes (18) — (18)

Other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 48 — 48

Currency translation differences in foreign interests:

Currency translation differences before taxes from continuing operations: 495 (20) 475

Cash flow hedges:

Fair value result for the period 1 — 1

Transfers to net income 1 — 1

Other comprehensive income (loss) reclassifiable to profit or loss 497 (20) 477

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 545 (20) 525

Total comprehensive income attributable to common shareholders 2,338 (33) 2,305

Attributable to:

Continuing operations 2,354 (32) 2,322

Discontinued operations (16) (1) (17)

Total comprehensive income attributable to common shareholders 2,338 (33) 2,305

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 12/44

Consolidated balance sheet - December 30, 2018

€ million

December 30,
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

December 30,
2018

restated

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 11,147 (1,101) 10,046

Investment property 629 334 963

Right-of-use asset — 7,027 7,027

Intangible assets 12,013 (200) 11,813

Investments in joint ventures and associates 236 (23) 213

Other non-current financial assets 238 398 636

Deferred tax assets 149 17 166

Other non-current assets 77 (29) 48

Total non-current assets 24,489 6,423 30,912

Assets held for sale 23 — 23

Inventories 3,196 — 3,196

Receivables 1,759 87 1,846

Other current financial assets 461 — 461

Income taxes receivable 53 — 53

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 228 (11) 217

Cash and cash equivalents 3,122 — 3,122

Total current assets 8,842 76 8,918

Total assets 33,331 6,499 39,830

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to common shareholders 14,816 (611) 14,205

Loans 3,683 — 3,683

Other non-current financial liabilities 2,055 6,891 8,946

Pensions and other post-employment benefits 532 — 532

Deferred tax liabilities 864 (182) 682

Provisions 794 (43) 751

Other non-current liabilities 566 (478) 88

Total non-current liabilities 8,494 6,188 14,682

Accounts payable 5,816 (1) 5,815

Other current financial liabilities 1,232 983 2,215

Income taxes payable 110 — 110

Provisions 326 (14) 312

Other current liabilities 2,537 (46) 2,491

Total current liabilities 10,021 922 10,943

Total equity and liabilities 33,331 6,499 39,830

Year-end U.S. dollar exchange rate (euro per U.S. dollar) 0.8738 0.8738

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 13/44

Consolidated statement of changes in equity - Full year 2018

€ million
Share
capital

Additional
paid-in
capital

Currency
translation

reserve

Cash flow
hedging
reserve

Other
reserves
including
retained

Equity
attributable
to common

shareholder
Balance as of January 1, 2018,
as previously reported 12 15,175 (555) (4) 541 15,169

Effect of change in accounting policy -
IFRS 16 — — — — (578) (578)

Balance as of January 1, 2018, restated 12 15,175 (555) (4) (37) 14,591
Net income attributable to common

[…]

The United States 1,482 151 1,633

The Netherlands 698 33 731

Belgium 126 4 130

Central and Southeastern Europe 222 40 262

Global Support Office (133) — (133)

Ahold Delhaize Group 2,395 228 2,623

Underlying operating income

€ million
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

2018
restated

The United States 1,563 136 1,699

The Netherlands 715 33 748

Belgium 141 1 142

Central and Southeastern Europe 237 37 274

Global Support Office (102) — (102)

Ahold Delhaize Group 2,554 207 2,761

Underlying operating margin

2018
as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

2018
restated

The United States 4.2% 0.3% 4.5%

The Netherlands 5.0% 0.3% 5.3%

Belgium 2.8% —% 2.8%

Central and Southeastern Europe 3.9% 0.7% 4.6%

Ahold Delhaize Group 4.1% 0.3% 4.4%

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 17/44

Group Alternative Performance Measures - Full year 2018
For descriptions of the following alternative performance measures, refer to the section Use of
alternative performance measures under Notes to the financial information.

Free cash flow

€ million
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

2018
restated

Operating cash flows from continuing operations before changes in working capital
and income taxes paid 4,124 1,065 5,189

Changes in working capital 484 (33) 451

Income taxes paid - net (280) — (280)

Purchase of non-current assets (1,780) — (1,780)

Divestments of assets / disposal groups held for sale 27 — 27

Dividends received from joint ventures 17 — 17

Interest received 74 — 74

Interest paid (324) 97 (227)

Free cash flow - Old Definition 2,342 1,129 3,471

Lease payments received on lease receivables — 86 86

Repayment of lease liabilities (177) (1,215) (1,392)

Free cash flow - New Definition 2,165 — 2,165

Net debt

€ million

December
30, 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

December
30, 2018
restated

Loans 3,683 — 3,683

Lease liabilities 1,379 6,891 8,270

Cumulative preferred financing shares 455 — 455

Non-current portion of long-term debt 5,517 6,891 12,408

Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt 1,095 982 2,077

Gross debt 6,612 7,873 14,485

Less: Cash, cash equivalents, short-term deposits and similar instruments, and short-
term portion of investments in debt instruments

3,507 — 3,507

Net debt 3,105 7,873 10,978

Underlying operating income

€ million
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

2018
restated

Operating income 2,395 228 2,623

Impairments 58 (5) 53

(Gains) losses on leases and the sale of assets (7) (16) (23)

Restructuring and related charges and other 108 — 108

Adjustments to operating income 159 (21) 138

Underlying operating income 2,554 207 2,761

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 18/44

€ million

IFRS 16 restated

Operating
income (loss) Impairments

(Gains) losses
on leases and

the sale of
assets

Restructuring
and related

charges and
other

Underlying
operating

income (loss)

The United States 1,633 26 (17) 57 1,699

The Netherlands 731 13 (1) 5 748

Belgium 130 — (2) 14 142

Central and Southeastern Europe 262 14 (3) 1 274

Global Support Office (133) — — 31 (102)

Ahold Delhaize Group 2,623 53 (23) 108 2,761

Underlying EBITDA

€ million
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

2018
restated

Underlying operating income 2,554 207 2,761

Depreciation and amortization1 1,751 851 2,602

Underlying EBITDA 4,305 1,058 5,363
1 Underlying operating income was adjusted for depreciation and amortization in the amount of €1,751 million for 2018 as reported and €2,602
million for 2018 restated. The €7 million difference between the total amount of depreciation and amortization for 2018 as reported of €1,758 million
and the €1,751 million mentioned above relates to an item that was excluded from underlying operating income. For the 2018 restated, the
difference is €5 million.

Underlying income from continuing operations

€ million, except per share data
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

2018
restated

Income from continuing operations 1,809 (12) 1,797

Adjustments to operating income 159 (21) 138

Unusual items in net financial expenses (7) — (7)

Tax effect of unusual items and unusual tax items (81) 5 (76)

Underlying income from continuing operations 1,880 (28) 1,852

Basic income from continuing operations per share1 1.54 (0.01) 1.53

Underlying income from continuing operations per share1 1.60 (0.03) 1.57
1. Basic and underlying earnings per share from continuing operations are calculated by dividing the (underlying) income from

continuing operations attributable to equity holders by the average numbers of shares outstanding. The weighted average
number of shares used for calculating the basic and underlying earnings per share for 2018 is 1,176 million.

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 19/44

Notes to the financial information

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 20/44

1. Basis of presentation

The full-year 2018 financial information, as reported, and included in the primary statements in this

[…]

Ahold Delhaize defines underlying income from continuing operations as income from continuing
operations adjusted for impairments of non-current assets, gains and losses on the sale of assets,
gains and losses on leases and subleases, restructuring and related charges, and other items
considered not to be directly related to the underlying operating performance, as well as material non-
recurring finance costs and income tax expense, and the potential effect of income tax on all these
items.

Prior to the adoption of IFRS 16, gains and losses on leases and subleases were not adjusted for to
determine underlying income from continuing operations but amounts were not significant.

Underlying income per share from continuing operations

Underlying income per share from continuing operations is calculated as underlying income from
continuing operations, divided by the weighted average number of shares outstanding. The definition
remains unchanged.

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 23/44

Restatement information per quarter

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 24/44

Q1 2018 financial information

Consolidated income statement

€ million, except per share data
Q1 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q1 2018
restated

Net sales 14,933 — 14,933

Cost of sales (10,890) — (10,890)

Gross profit 4,043 — 4,043

Selling expenses (2,932) 52 (2,880)

General and administrative expenses (537) (3) (540)

Total operating expenses (3,469) 49 (3,420)

Operating income 574 49 623

Interest income 13 4 17

Interest expense (73) 25 (48)

Net interest expense on defined benefit pension plans (5) — (5)

Interest accretion to lease liability — (87) (87)

Other financial income (expense) 1 2 3

Net financial expenses (64) (56) (120)

Income before income taxes 510 (7) 503

Income taxes (107) 2 (105)

Share in income of joint ventures 4 1 5

Income from continuing operations 407 (4) 403

Income (loss) from discontinued operations — — —

Net income attributable to common shareholders 407 (4) 403

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic 0.34 (0.01) 0.33

Diluted 0.33 — 0.33

Income from continuing operations per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic 0.34 (0.01) 0.33

Diluted 0.33 — 0.33

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in millions)

Basic 1,214 1,214

Diluted 1,243 1,243

Average U.S. dollar exchange rate (euro per U.S. dollar) 0.8139 0.8139

Consolidated statement of cash flow

€ million
Q1 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q1 2018
restated

Income from continuing operations 407 (4) 403
Adjustments for:

Net financial expenses 64 56 120
Income taxes 107 (2) 105
Share in income of joint ventures (4) (1) (5)
Depreciation, amortization and impairments 441 207 648
Gains on the sale of assets / disposal groups held for sale (1) — (1)
Share-based compensation expenses 11 — 11
Gains on leasing transactions (1) (2) (3)

Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities 1,024 254 1,278

Changes in working capital:
Changes in inventories 52 — 52
Changes in receivables and other current assets 19 3 22
Changes in payables and other current liabilities (274) 1 (273)

Changes in other non-current assets, other non-current liabilities and provisions (17) 18 1
Cash generated from operations 804 276 1,080
Income taxes paid - net (34) — (34)
Operating cash flows from continuing operations 770 276 1,046
Operating cash flows from discontinued operations (1) 1 —
Net cash from operating activities 769 277 1,046

Purchase of non-current assets (303) — (303)
Divestments of assets / disposal groups held for sale 13 — 13
Divestment of businesses, net of cash divested (1) — (1)
Changes in short-term deposits and similar instruments (24) — (24)
Interest received 15 — 15
Lease payments received on lease receivables — 20 20
Other (3) — (3)
Investing cash flows from continuing operations (303) 20 (283)
Net cash from investing activities (303) 20 (283)

Proceeds from long-term debt 797 — 797
Interest paid (54) 24 (30)
Repayments of loans (13) — (13)
Changes in short-term loans 748 — 748
Repayment of lease liabilities (43) (320) (363)
Share buyback (460) — (460)
Other (1) — (1)
Financing cash flows from continuing operations 974 (296) 678
Financing cash flows from discontinued operations — (1) (1)
Net cash from financing activities 974 (297) 677

Net cash from operating, investing and financing activities 1,440 — 1,440
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (excluding restricted cash) 4,542 — 4,542
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (75) — (75)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (excluding restricted cash) 5,907 — 5,907

Average U.S. dollar exchange rate (euro per U.S. dollar) 0.8139 0.8139

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 25/44

Financial information by segment

Operating income

€ million
Q1 2018 as

reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q1 2018
restated

The United States 366 28 394

The Netherlands 162 10 172

Belgium 25 1 26

Central and Southeastern Europe 43 10 53

Global Support Office (22) — (22)

Ahold Delhaize Group 574 49 623

Underlying operating income

€ million
Q1 2018 as

reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q1 2018
restated

The United States 378 30 408

The Netherlands 166 10 176

Belgium 28 1 29

Central and Southeastern Europe 44 10 54

Global Support Office (16) — (16)

Ahold Delhaize Group 600 51 651

Underlying operating margin

Q1 2018 as
reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q1 2018
restated

The United States 4.3% 0.3% 4.6%

The Netherlands 4.9% 0.3% 5.2%

Belgium 2.3% —% 2.3%

Central and Southeastern Europe 3.0% 0.7% 3.7%

Ahold Delhaize Group 4.0% 0.4% 4.4%

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 26/44

Group alternative performance measures
For descriptions of the following alternative performance measures, refer to the section Use of
alternative performance measures under Notes to the financial information.

Free cash flow

€ million
Q1 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q1 2018
restated

Operating cash flows from continuing operations before changes in working capital
and income taxes paid 1,007 272 1,279

Changes in working capital (203) 4 (199)

Income taxes paid - net (34) — (34)

Purchase of non-current assets (303) — (303)

Divestments of assets / disposal groups held for sale 13 — 13

Interest received 15 — 15

Interest paid (54) 24 (30)

Free cash flow - old definition 441 300 741

Lease payments received on lease receivables — 20 20

Repayment of lease liabilities (43) (320) (363)

Free cash flow - new definition 398 — 398

Net debt

€ million

April 1,
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

April 1,
2018

restated

Loans 4,068 — 4,068

Lease liabilities 1,353 6,620 7,973

Cumulative preferred financing shares 455 — 455

Non-current portion of long-term debt 5,876 6,620 12,496

Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt 2,785 896 3,681

Gross debt 8,661 7,516 16,177

Less: Cash, cash equivalents, short-term deposits and similar instruments, and short-
term portion of investments in debt instruments

6,128 — 6,128

Net debt 2,533 7,516 10,049

Underlying operating income

€ million
Q1 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q1 2018
restated

Operating income 574 49 623

Impairments 4 (1) 3

(Gains) losses on leases and the sale of assets (1) 2 1

Restructuring and related charges and other 23 1 24

Adjustments to operating income 26 2 28

Underlying operating income 600 51 651

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 27/44

€ million

IFRS 16 restated

Operating
income (loss) Impairments

(Gains) losses
on leases and

the sale of
assets

Restructuring
and related

charges and
other

Underlying
operating

income (loss)

The United States 394 — 1 13 408

The Netherlands 172 2 — 2 176

Belgium 26 — — 3 29

Central and Southeastern Europe 53 1 — — 54

Global Support Office (22) — — 6 (16)

Ahold Delhaize Group 623 3 1 24 651

Underlying EBITDA

€ million
Q1 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q1 2018
restated

Underlying operating income 600 51 651

Depreciation and amortization 437 208 645

Underlying EBITDA 1,037 259 1,296

Underlying income from continuing operations

€ million, except per share data
Q1 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q1 2018
restated

Income from continuing operations 407 (4) 403

Adjustments to operating income 26 2 28

Tax effect of unusual items and unusual tax items (7) — (7)

Underlying income from continuing operations 426 (2) 424

Basic income per share from continuing operations1 0.34 (0.01) 0.33

Underlying income per share from continuing operations1 0.35 — 0.35
1. Basic and underlying earnings per share from continuing operations are calculated by dividing the (underlying) income from

continuing operations attributable to equity holders by the average numbers of shares outstanding. The weighted average
number of shares used for calculating the basic and underlying earnings per share for Q1 2018 is 1,214 million.

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 28/44

Q2 2018 financial information

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 29/44

Consolidated income statement

€ million, except per share data
Q2 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q2 2018
restated

Net sales 15,531 — 15,531

Cost of sales (11,370) 1 (11,369)

Gross profit 4,161 1 4,162

Selling expenses (3,013) 52 (2,961)

General and administrative expenses (566) 9 (557)

Total operating expenses (3,579) 61 (3,518)

Operating income 582 62 644

Interest income 18 4 22

Interest expense (76) 25 (51)

Net interest expense on defined benefit pension plans (4) — (4)

Interest accretion to lease liability — (88) (88)

Other financial income (expense) (20) (5) (25)

Net financial expenses (82) (64) (146)

Income before income taxes 500 (2) 498

Income taxes (92) — (92)

Share in income of joint ventures 2 — 2

Income from continuing operations 410 (2) 408

Income (loss) from discontinued operations — — —

Net income attributable to common shareholders 410 (2) 408

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic 0.34 — 0.34

Diluted 0.34 — 0.34

Income from continuing operations per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic 0.34 — 0.34

Diluted 0.34 — 0.34

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in millions)

Basic 1,192 1,192

Diluted 1,219 1,219

Average U.S. dollar exchange rate (euro per U.S. dollar) 0.8396 0.8396

Consolidated statement of cash flow

€ million
Q2 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q2 2018
restated

Income from continuing operations 410 (2) 408
Adjustments for:

Net financial expenses 82 64 146
Income taxes 92 — 92
Share in income of joint ventures (2) — (2)
Depreciation, amortization and impairments 450 205 655
Share-based compensation expenses 20 — 20

   Gains on leasing transactions (1) (6) (7)
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities 1,051 261 1,312

Changes in working capital:
Changes in inventories (89) — (89)
Changes in receivables and other current assets (3) 2 (1)
Changes in payables and other current liabilities 254 — 254

Changes in other non-current assets, other non-current liabilities and provisions (33) (4) (37)
Cash generated from operations 1,180 259 1,439
Income taxes paid - net (60) — (60)
Operating cash flows from continuing operations 1,120 259 1,379
Operating cash flows from discontinued operations (1) 1 —
Net cash from operating activities 1,119 260 1,379

Purchase of non-current assets (364) — (364)
Divestments of assets / disposal groups held for sale 4 — 4
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (10) — (10)
Divestment of businesses, net of cash divested (1) — (1)
Changes in short-term deposits and similar instruments (322) — (322)
Dividends received from joint ventures 16 — 16
Interest received 21 — 21
Lease payments received on lease receivables — 20 20
Other (5) — (5)
Investing cash flows from continuing operations (661) 20 (641)
Net cash from investing activities (661) 20 (641)

Interest paid (104) 24 (80)
Repayments of loans (5) — (5)
Changes in short-term loans (872) — (872)
Repayment of lease liabilities (45) (303) (348)
Dividends paid on common shares (757) — (757)
Share buyback (501) — (501)
Other cash flows from derivatives (4) — (4)
Other (2) — (2)
Financing cash flows from continuing operations (2,290) (279) (2,569)
Financing cash flows from discontinued operations — (1) (1)
Net cash from financing activities (2,290) (280) (2,570)

Net cash from operating, investing and financing activities (1,832) — (1,832)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (excluding restricted cash) 5,907 — 5,907
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 151 — 151
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (excluding restricted cash) 4,226 — 4,226

Average U.S. dollar exchange rate (euro per U.S. dollar) 0.8396 0.8396

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 30/44

Financial information by segment

Operating income

€ million
Q2 2018 as

reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q2 2018
restated

The United States 350 38 388

The Netherlands 183 12 195

Belgium 34 1 35

Central and Southeastern Europe 53 11 64

Global Support Office (38) — (38)

Ahold Delhaize Group 582 62 644

Underlying operating income

€ million
Q2 2018 as

reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q2 2018
restated

The United States 366 35 401

The Netherlands 187 8 195

Belgium 35 — 35

Central and Southeastern Europe 53 10 63

Global Support Office (25) — (25)

Ahold Delhaize Group 616 53 669

Underlying operating margin

Q2 2018 as
reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q2 2018
restated

The United States 4.0% 0.3% 4.3%

The Netherlands 5.3% 0.2% 5.5%

Belgium 2.7% —% 2.7%

Central and Southeastern Europe 3.6% 0.6% 4.2%

Ahold Delhaize Group 4.0% 0.3% 4.3%

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 31/44

Group alternative performance measures
For descriptions of the following alternative performance measures, refer to the section Use of
alternative performance measures under Notes to the financial information.

Free cash flow

€ million
Q2 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q2 2018
restated

Operating cash flows from continuing operations before changes in working capital
and income taxes paid 1,018 257 1,275

Changes in working capital 162 2 164

Income taxes paid - net (60) — (60)

Purchase of non-current assets (364) — (364)

Divestments of assets / disposal groups held for sale 4 — 4

Dividends received from joint ventures 16 — 16

Interest received 21 — 21

Interest paid (104) 24 (80)

Free cash flow - old definition 693 283 976

Lease payments received on lease receivables — 20 20

Repayment of lease liabilities (45) (303) (348)

Free cash flow - new definition 648 — 648

Net debt

€ million
July 1, 2018
as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

July 1, 2018
restated

Loans 4,055 — 4,055

Lease liabilities 1,399 6,823 8,222

Cumulative preferred financing shares 455 — 455

Non-current portion of long-term debt 5,909 6,823 12,732

Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt 2,076 934 3,010

Gross debt 7,985 7,757 15,742

Less: Cash, cash equivalents, short-term deposits and similar instruments, and short-
term portion of investments in debt instruments

4,786 — 4,786

Net debt 3,199 7,757 10,956

Underlying operating income

€ million
Q2 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q2 2018
restated

Operating income 582 62 644

Impairments 7 (3) 4

(Gains) losses on leases and the sale of assets — (6) (6)

Restructuring and related charges and other 27 — 27

Adjustments to operating income 34 (9) 25

Underlying operating income 616 53 669

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 32/44

€ million

IFRS 16 restated

Operating
income (loss) Impairments

(Gains) losses
on leases and

the sale of
assets

Restructuring
and related

charges and
other

Underlying
operating

income (loss)

The United States 388 3 (2) 12 401

The Netherlands 195 1 (2) 1 195

Belgium 35 — (1) 1 35

Central and Southeastern Europe 64 — (1) — 63

Global Support Office (38) — — 13 (25)

Ahold Delhaize Group 644 4 (6) 27 669

Underlying EBITDA

€ million
Q2 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q2 2018
restated

Underlying operating income 616 53 669

Depreciation and amortization 443 208 651

Underlying EBITDA 1,059 261 1,320

Underlying income from continuing operations

€ million, except per share data
Q2 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q2 2018
restated

Income from continuing operations 410 (2) 408

Adjustments to operating income 34 (9) 25

Unusual items in net financial expenses 22 — 22

Tax effect of unusual items and unusual tax items (23) 1 (22)

Underlying income from continuing operations 443 (10) 433

Basic income per share from continuing operations1 0.34 — 0.34

Underlying income per share from continuing operations1 0.37 (0.01) 0.36

1. Basic and underlying earnings per share from continuing operations are calculated by dividing the (underlying) income from
continuing operations attributable to equity holders by the average numbers of shares outstanding. The weighted average
number of shares used for calculating the basic and underlying earnings per share for Q2 2018 is 1,192 million.

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 33/44

Q3 2018 financial information

IFRS 16 restatement booklet

Page 34/44

Consolidated income statement

€ million, except per share data
Q3 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q3 2018
restated

Net sales 15,780 — 15,780

Cost of sales (11,524) — (11,524)

Gross profit 4,256 — 4,256

Selling expenses (3,075) 50 (3,025)

General and administrative expenses (569) 9 (560)

Total operating expenses (3,644) 59 (3,585)

Operating income 612 59 671

Interest income 18 3 21

Interest expense (80) 25 (55)

Net interest expense on defined benefit pension plans (5) — (5)

Interest accretion to lease liability — (89) (89)

Other financial income (expense) — 4 4

Net financial expenses (67) (57) (124)

Income before income taxes 545 2 547

Income taxes (83) (1) (84)

Share in income of joint ventures 13 1 14

Income from continuing operations 475 2 477

Loss from discontinued operations (16) (1) (17)

Net income attributable to common shareholders 459 1 460

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic 0.39 — 0.40

Diluted 0.39 — 0.39

Income from continuing operations per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic 0.41 — 0.41

Diluted 0.40 — 0.40

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in millions)

Basic 1,163 1,163

Diluted 1,191 1,191

Average U.S. dollar exchange rate (euro per U.S. dollar) 0.8600 0.8600

Consolidated statement of cash flow

€ million
Q3 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q3 2018
restated

Income from continuing operations 475 2 477
Adjustments for:

Net financial expenses 67 57 124
Income taxes 83 1 84
Share in income of joint ventures (13) (1) (14)
Depreciation, amortization and impairments 443 216 659
Gains on the sale of assets / disposal groups held for sale (2) — (2)
Share-based compensation expenses 16 — 16

   Gains on leasing transactions 1 (7) (6)
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities 1,070 268 1,338

Changes in working capital:
Changes in inventories 78 — 78
Changes in receivables and other current assets 7 1 8
Changes in payables and other current liabilities (58) 2 (56)

Changes in other non-current assets, other non-current liabilities and provisions (75) — (75)
Cash generated from operations 1,022 271 1,293